
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; Councillor 
Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie; and 
Ms Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Mrs Stephanie Brock 
(Third Religious Representative), Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of Scotland 
Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr 
Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott 
(Teacher Representative - Primary Schools).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 8 January 2020

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 
2020 at 10.00am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4)

Public Document Pack



DEPUTATIONS

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 November 2019  (Pages 5 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are no Notices of Motion at this time  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time  

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1  Proposed consultation on changes to school zoning for Grandhome - 
RES/20/003  (Pages 17 - 28)

9.2  Empowering the System - OPE/20/004  (Pages 29 - 40)

9.3  Erasmus+ Overseas Travel - OPE/20/005  (Pages 41 - 48)

9.4  Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 - OPE/20/006  (Pages 49 
- 54)

EHRIAs related to repor
[...]
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 November 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart (to article 
9), Depute Provost; and Councillors Alphonse, Boulton (as substitute for Councillor 
Stewart from article 10), Cameron, Cooke, Donnelly, Graham (as substitute for 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald and MacGregor.  
External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mrs 
Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Anthony Rafferty (Parent Representative - 
Secondary Schools) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary 
Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed Councillor MacGregor, who had replaced Councillor 
Nicoll, to the Committee. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Committee noted the following declaration of interest intimated at this stage:- 
 

Mrs Stephanie Brock declared an interest in item 10.5 (Orchard Brae) as she had 
a child who attended Orchard Brae School, but did not consider that the nature of 
her interest required her to leave the meeting during consideration of that item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 September 
2019 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of article 7 (Statutory Consultation Reports – Countesswells / Milltimber 

Schools), to note that it had subsequently been clarified following the previous 
meeting that the responsibility for the business cases sat with the Chief Officer – 
Capital, rather than the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord, and as such, there 
was now no requirement for the business cases to be reported to the City Growth 
and Resources Committee as advised at the last meeting, as the Chief Officer – 
Capital had been given delegated authority to proceed with the business cases at 
the Council Budget meeting in March 2019; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6664&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
12 November 2019 

 
 
 

 
 

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the updates pro
[...]
hich presented the 
outcome of the further consultation exercise which had been undertaken to ascertain if 
the summer holiday period should be brought forward by a week in future years. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the consultation approach and subsequent feedback on the summer holiday 

pattern 2020-21 to 2024-25; 
(b) agree to maintain the current holiday pattern for the next five years with no change 

to the timing of the summer school holiday; and 
(c) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to publish details of the holiday pattern up to 

2025 as detailed in Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to agree that officers would commence the consultation on the next school holiday 

dates in three years’ time.  
 
 
STRATEGIES TO MANAGE OUT OF AUTHORITY RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENTS - 
OPE/19/414 
 
9. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 17 January 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Education Officer which set out Aberdeen 
City Council’s strategies to manage Out of Authority residential places. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) endorse the work being progressed across Integrated Children and Family 

Services to mitigate against the use of Out of Authority residential placements; 
and 

(b) note the changes made to service delivery to support a rebalancing of the care 
profile of the City’s looked after children. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



7 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
12 November 2019 

 
 
 

 
 

SUPPORTING CHILDREN’S LEARNING IN AN EMPOWERED SYSTEM - OPE/19/415 
 
10. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 17 January 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Education Officer which provided an 
overview of a consultation which had been undertaken with staff to determine the 
effectiveness of current approaches in meeting the needs of those with Additional 
Support Needs, and made recommendations on how to further strengthen the system as 
the Council worked towards an empowered system. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the consultation undertaken with staff and the broad messages fed back as 

part of this consultation exercise, and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to work 
with staff in schools and Trade Unions to address the key themes emerging from 
the consultation in order to build a stronger universal, targeted and specialist 
provision; and 

(b) as part of the above engagement with colleagues, instruct the Chief Operating 
Officer to review the current provision of targeted and specialist support to ensure 
that it is reshaped to meet current and future demand; and report on progress at 
the March meeting of this Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in response to questions around a breakdown of the figures available for children 

with Additional Support Needs who were registered as having a disability, to note 
that officers would circulate information that was currently available to Members 
outwith the meeting; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE ADMISSIONS POLICY 2020 - OPE/19/416 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which sought approval of the new Early Learning and Childcare 
(ELC) Admissions Policy, which took account of the Early Learning and Childcare 
Expansion and Aberdeen City Council’s commitment to deliver the increased entitlement 
of up to 1140 hours of funded ELC provision by August 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
approve the revised Aberdeen City Council Early Learning and Childcare Admissions 
Policy 2020, and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to implement the policy with effect 
from 1 December 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 

Page 11



8 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
12 November 2019 

 
 
 

 
 

 
ORCHARD BRAE - OPE/19/426 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which provided information on the range of support being afforded 
to Orchard Brae School following the inspection by Education Scotland and the Care 
Inspectorate which had been published on 2 July 2019. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the contents of this report; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to continue to support the school to address 

the recommendations made by Education Scotland. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would circulate the follow-up report from Education Scotland 

to Members outwith the meeting when it was available; 
(ii) to thank Caroline Stirton and her staff and officers for the work that had gone in to 

addressing the original recommendations and to commend them for the 
improvement in the follow up inspection; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener 
 
 

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Empowering the System

To seek approval for the long tern direction of travel to realise an 

empowered system
Gael Ross

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 4 and 5

Proposed consultation on 

changes to school zoning 

for Grandhome

To seek committee approval to launch a statutory consultation on 

proposed changes to school zones, so that the new housing development 

at Grandhome is included within the Oldmachar Academy catchment 

zone, prior to the construction of new schools at Grandhome.
Andrew Jones

Corporate 

Landlor
[...]
er 2020

17 September 2020

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 16 January 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Proposed consultation on changes to school zoning 
for Grandhome

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/003

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Jones

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1
Remit 2, 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To seek committee approval to launch a statutory consultation on proposals to  
make changes to the Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy school 
zones, to accommodate the new housing development at Grandhome.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee :-

2.1 instructs the Chief Officer, Integrated Children’s and Family Services to 
undertake a statutory public consultation on proposals to make changes to the 
Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy school catchment zones, so 
that the new housing development at Grandhome is included entirely within the 
Oldmachar Academy catchment zone with effect from 1 August 2020, and to 
report back to the Committee on the outcomes of this consultation at its meeting 
in May 2020; and

2.2 notes that temporary primary education provision for children living within the 
Grandhome development, prior to any new schools being constructed at 
Grandhome, will be moved from Danestone School to Forehill School, with 
effect from 1 August 2020.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.1



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The masterplan for the housing development at Grandhome includes provision 
for up to 7000 new homes, along with supporting infrastructure including new 
primary and secondary schools. The first phase of the development is under 
way, and families have begun to move in to the first of the newly constructed 
houses.

3.2 A Section 75 Agreement has been entered into between the Council and the 
landowners, which ensures that allocations of land and financial contributions 
from developers will b
[...]
ges to school catchment zones are subject to public 
consultation. It is therefore recommended that the Committee instructs officers 
to undertake a statutory public consultation on proposals to make changes to 
the Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy school catchment zones, 
with the changes to take effect from 1 August 2020, and for officers to report 
back to the Committee on the outcomes of the consultation at its meeting in 
May 2020.

3.13 The Committee would then have an opportunity to review the responses made 
to the proposals by members of the public and other key stakeholders, before 
making a decision on whether to implement the proposed changes. 

3.14 If the changes are approved, it is envisaged that the new school zoning 
arrangements would remain until new secondary school provision for 
Grandhome is in place, at which point it may be necessary to make further 
school zone changes, such as the creation of a new school catchment zone for 
Grandhome, which would be subject to further statutory consultation.

Primary School Zone
 
3.15 At its meeting on 11 March 2015, the Education and Children’s Services 

Committee agreed to the creation of a new primary school catchment zone for 
the Grandhome development, prior to the construction of a new primary school 
for Grandhome. This new zone took effect from August 2015, and prior to the 
construction of a new school, a temporary arrangement was put in place for 

Page 19



primary aged children living within the new Grandhome zone to be entitled to a 
place at Danestone School.

3.16 School roll forecasts now indicate that pupil numbers at Danestone School are 
expected to exceed available capacity at the school, and so the Committee is 
asked to note that the temporary arrangements for primary school provision for 
Grandhome are to be changed, with effect from August 2020.

3.17 Under the planned new temporary arrangements, children living within the 
Grandhome development will instead be entitled to
[...]
MITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE 16 January 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Empowering the System

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/004

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Gael Ross

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4 and 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members with an update in 
relation to the direction of travel, self-evaluation and future planning which will 
ensure that the Aberdeen City Council Education Service continues to work 
towards an Empowered System.  

1.2 The report seeks Committee approval to submit the Aberdeen City self-
evaluation (Improving School Empowerment through self-evaluation: A 
Framework for Local Authorities) when requested and continue to develop 
working practices in response to these findings. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 approve the draft Self-Evaluation based on the document ‘Improving School 
Empowerment through self-evaluation: A Framework for Local Authorities’ as 
contained in Appendix A; in preparation for submission to Education Scotland; 
and

2.2 instruct the Chief Education Officer to submit the Self-Evaluation document 
when requested to do so by Education Scotland and make this available to 
Members through the circulation of a Service Update.

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9.2



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 National Direction of Travel

3.1.1 In 2018 The Education Reform Joint Agreement between Scottish Government 
and Local Government made a commitment to develop guidance, without the 
requirement for legislation, on the context of empowerment and how the 
headteachers’ charter was to be supported. This Agreement was founded on 
the understanding that everyone involved in the education system would 
require to work together to create a system which promotes collaboration and 
professional judgement at school level and beyond. 
 

3.1.2 A Joint Agreement Steering Group was developed to oversee the delivery, in 
partnership
[...]
nge Group has drafted the self-evaluation contained in 
Appendix A.  The self-evaluation is based on the national guidance Improving 
School Empowerment through Self-evaluation: A Framework for Local 
Authorities.  The group intend to keep the self-evaluation under constant review 
so that we continue to drive empowerment.  

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Category Risk Low (L) 
Medium 

(M) 
High (H)

Mitigation

Financial Increase in financial 
responsibility for 
Head Teachers

Medium Procedures will be drafted 
to support Devolved School 
Management Scheme

Legal N/A

Employee Employees feeling 
overwhelmed with 
additional 
responsibility and 
decision making 
powers

Low Clear Devolved School 
Management Scheme is 
being developed to support 
clarity of expectation

Customer N/A

Environment N/A

Technology N/A

Reputational N/A

Page 33



7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report

Prosperous Economy
10% increase in employment 
across priority and volume 
growth sectors by 2026. 

The proposals within this report support the delivery of 
all Children & Young People Stretch Outcomes 1 in 
the LOIP.  

The paper seeks approval the ongoing self evaluation 
and actions related to this in response to Improving 
School Empowerment through self-evaluation: A 
Framework for Local Authorities will support a number 
of the improvement projects within the LOIP including 
to;

 Increase the number of people employed in 
growth sectors (digital/ creative; food and drink; 
life sciences; tourism; social care and health and 
construction) by 5% by 2021.

Prosperous People
95% of children (0-5years) 
will reach their expected 
developmental milestones 
by the time of their child 
health reviews by 2026.
 
90% of child
[...]
to 
support developments within local contexts and plan 
the appropriate workforce in relation to the local 
demand.

Process Design An Empowered System provides schools with flexibility 
to plan staffing, lead collaborative work to co-design 
and develop the curriculum and learner pathways, 
including transitions, which best meet the needs of all 
children and young people within their local context

Partnerships and Alliances An Empowered System will promote engagement with 
partners and stakeholders and allows us to work 
towards a common goal in relation to local schools and 
community needs.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome

Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Required

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not applicable

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Improving School Empowerment through self-evaluation: A Framework for Local 
Authorities 

10. APPENDICES

Appendix A - Aberdeen City Council Empowerment Self-Evaluation

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Gael Ross
Quality Improvement Manager
gaeross@aberdeencity.gov.uk    01224 522823

Page 36

https://education.gov.scot/improvement/Documents/ImprovingSchoolEmpowermentThroughSelfEvaluation.pdf
https://education.gov.scot/improvement/Documents/ImprovingSchoolEmpowermentThroughSelfEvaluation.pdf
mailto:gaeross@aberdeencity.gov.uk


IMPROVEMENT

To what extent do local authorities empower headteachers and schools to lead 
change and improvement, making decisions in partnership with their learning 
community within their schools?

Recent changes in approaches to developing strategic Local Authority plans and decision making have 
the potential to promote autonomy and improvement.  Some Staff report that they feel more engaged 
in decision making although this does not extend beyond school senior leaders.  School Improvement 
Plans are aligned with Local Authority Plans in almost all cases although the impact of this alignment is 
not consistently m
[...]
CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Beaton and Elizabeth Henderson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks Committee approval, in line with Aberdeen City Council’s 
Staff Travel Policy (April 2019), for travel outwith the UK to Early Learning and 
Childcare settings in North Germany.

1.2 This report highlights the purpose of travel to North Germany, part of an 
ERASMUS+ programme. The study visit will enable Early Learning and 
Childcare (ELC) professionals to experience outdoor settings based in North 
Germany and to receive high quality training from those responsible for initiating 
and developing these services.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:-

2.1 approve travel outwith the UK for the study visit for 20 participants to North 
Germany and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to sanction this travel with 
immediate effect.

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9.3



3. BACKGROUND

The National Context

3.1 The Scottish Government and the Care Inspectorate have promoted outdoor 
provision in ELC settings through several recent documents such as: A 
Blueprint for 2020: The Expansion of ELC in Scotland (2018); My World 
Outdoors (2016); Space to Grow (2017); the Health and Social Care Standards 
(2017); Out to Play (2018); Space to Grow indoor/outdoor settings (2019). 
These documents uphold Article 31 of the UNCRC that states: children have 
the right to rest and leisure, to engage in play and recreational activities 
appropriate to their age and to participate freely in cultural life and the arts. 

3.2      Consequent to the recommendations in A Blueprint for 2020: the expansion of 
early learning and childcare in Scotland, sub criteria 3.2 - Children should have 
daily access to outdoor play and regularly experience outdoor play in a natural 
environment as part of their funded ELC offer – this has implications for 
additional training to support our extended outdoor service.

The Local Context

3.3 The Aberdeen City: Earl
[...]
pose of this report is to provide Elected Members with a proposed 
direction of travel following the Scottish Government’s proposal to  repeal Parts 
4 & 5 of The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 and to seek 
approval to remove reference to the term ‘Named Person’ from Council and 
multi-agency documentation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:

2.1 note the proposed repeal of Parts 4 & 5 of The Children and Young People 
(Scotland) Act 2014 and instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and 
Family Services to remove reference to the Named Person from single and 
multi-agency guidance; and

2.2 agree that the key point of contact in schools be referred to as the 
Establishment Contact.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1.1 ‘Getting it right for every child’ (GIRFEC) is the approach which has been 
adopted across Scotland over the last fifteen years in order to promote and 
improve the wellbeing of every child, specifically those in need of additional 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9.4



supports to reach their full potential.  The GIRFEC approach recognises that 
some children require support from a range of partners to support wellbeing 
and that access to supports from across the multi-agency should be 
coordinated and aligned to support children and families as soon as needs 
become apparent.

3.1.2 The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 Part 4 outlined the 
requirements in relation to the Provision of a Named Person to help enable 
effective multi-agency working including sharing information; and Part 5 the 
requirements of a Child’s Plan to record information and approaches to address 
need.

3.1.3  The Children and Young People (Information Sharing) (Scotland) Bill (the "Bill") 
in 2017 proposed changes to the information sharing provisions in Parts 4 and 
5 of the 2014 Act in order to address the Supreme Court decision that operation 
of the information-sharing provisions would result in interferences with rights 
protected by article 8 of the Europ
[...]
ncern from 
those who will act as 
Establishment Contacts 
regarding their roles.

L Clear advice to all 
colleagues.

Customer Potential concern from 
parents who may not 
wish to access the 
support.

L Clear advice to all parents.

Environment None
Technology None
Reputational Potential that parties are 

not seen to be consistent 
in their message.

L Clear statements and 
consistency of response.

9.  OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report
Prosperous People To ensure that our children, young people and their 

families are protected from unlawful, potentially 
harmful, sharing of their data.

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Partnerships and Alliances Provision of an agreed protocol.

Page 53



10. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014
The Children and Young People Information Sharing (Scotland) Bill 2017
Getting it right for every child (GIRFEC) Practice Development Panel:  Final Report

12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Lesley Stopani
Title Quality Improvement Manager
Email   lstopani@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
Tel 01224 523449

Page 54

mailto:lstopani@aberdeencity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 November 2019
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Proposed consultation on changes to school zoning for Grandhome - RES/20/003
	Grandhome Appendix 1
	Grandhome Appendix 2

	9.2 Empowering the System - OPE/20/004
	Empowering the System Appendix

	9.3 Erasmus+ Overseas Travel - OPE/20/005
	9.4 Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 - OPE/20/006





Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 16 January 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Bell, Cameron, 
Cormie (as substitute for Councillor Alphonse), Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, 
Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor, Mennie and Stewart.  External Members:- Mrs 
Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Mrs Stephanie Brock 
(Third Religious Representative), Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of Scotland 
Religious Representative), Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative, as 
substitute for Miss Pamela Scott), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative) and Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed Councillor Bell and Councillor Mennie to their first 
meeting of the Education Operational Delivery Committee.  He further welcomed Mrs 
Tracey Blackie and Mr Rick Sansom as the new parent representatives to the 
Committee, following ratification of their appointments at Council in December 2019.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

2. The Committee noted the following declaration of interest intimated at this stage:
(i) Mrs Tracey Blackie declared an interest in respect of item 9.1 (Proposed 

Consultation on Changes to School Zoning for Grandhome) by virtue of 
the fact she had a child at Bucksburn Academy, but did not consider that 
the nature of her interest required her to leave the meeting.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 12 November 2019 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7102&Ver=4


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 January 2020

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of item 10 (Supporting Children’s Learning in an Empowered System), 

to note that officers had advised that the report due before Committee in March 
2020 would address matters raised in the recent survey undertaken by the EIS; 
and

(ii) to otherwise note the planner.

PROPOSED CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO SCHOOL ZONING FOR 
GRANDHOME - RES/20/003

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval to launch a statutory consultation on proposals to make changes to the 
Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy school zones in order to accommodate 
the new housing development at Grandhome.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s and Family Services to 

undertake a statutory public consultation on proposals to make changes to the 
Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy school catchment zones, so that 
the new housing development at Grandhome is included entirely within the 
Oldmachar Academy catchment zone with effect from 1 August 2020, and to 
report back to the Committee on the outcomes of this consultation at its meeting 
in May 2020; and

(b) note that temporary primary education provision for children living within the 
Grandhome development, prior to any new schools being constructed at 
Grandhome, will be moved from Danestone School to Forehill School, with effect 
from 1 August 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

EMPOWERING THE SYSTEM - OPE/20/004

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on the direction of travel, self-evaluation and future planning which 
would ensure that the Education Service continued to work towards an empowered 
system, and sought approval for submission of the Aberdeen City Council response to 
‘Improving School Empowerment through Self-Evaluation: A Framework for Local 
Authorities’.



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 January 2020

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the draft Self-Evaluation based on the document ‘Improving School 

Empowerment through self-evaluation: A Framework for Local Authorities’ as 
contained in Appendix A; in preparation for submission to Education Scotland; 
and

(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to submit the Self-Evaluation document when 
requested to do so by Education Scotland and make this available to Members 
through the circulation of a Service Update.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

ERASMUS+ OVERSEAS TRAVEL - OPE/20/005

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought approval for travel outwith the UK to Early Learning and Childcare  (ELC) 
settings in North Germany to enable ELC professionals to experience outdoor settings 
and to receive high quality training from those responsible for initiating and developing 
those services.  The report advised that there were no direct financial implications as all 
costs for the study visit were covered by the ERASMUS+ grant secured by the Council 
in July 2019.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve travel outwith the UK for the study visit for 20 participants to 
North Germany and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to sanction this travel with 
immediate effect.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (SCOTLAND) ACT 2014 - OPE/20/006

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
suggested a direction of travel following the Scottish Government’s proposal to repeal 
Parts 4 and 5 of The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 and sought 
approval to remove reference to the term ‘Named Person’ from Council and multi-
agency documentation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the proposed repeal of Parts 4 & 5 of The Children and Young People 

(Scotland) Act 2014 and instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family 



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 January 2020

Services to remove reference to the Named Person from single and multi-
agency guidance; and

(b) agree that the key point of contact in schools be referred to as the
Establishment Contact.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener



5

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 January 2020


